Town of Thompson's Station
Municipal Planning Commission
Meeting Agenda
August 22, 2017
Meeting Called To Order
Pledge Of Allegiance
MinutesConsideration Of The Minutes Of The July 25, 2017 Meeting
Documents:
07252017 MINUTES.PDF
Election Of Planning Commission Secretary
Public CommentsNew Business:
1. Site Plan For The Addition Of An 1,800-Square Foot Building For An
Expansion Of The Existing Automotive Facility Located At 4713 Trader's Way
(File: SP 2017-003; DR 2017-002)
Documents:
ITEM 1 STAFF REPORT.PDF
ITEM 1 SITE PLAN PACKET.PDF
2. Surety Reduction For The Roads, Drainage And Erosion Control And Sewer
For Phase 11 Within The Fields Of Canterbury (File: FP 2016-004)
Documents:
ITEM 2 STAFF REPORT.PDF
ITEM 2 APPLICANT LETTER.PDF
ITEM 2 ENGINEER MEMO.PDF
3. Land Development Ordinance Amendment As Presented By Alderman
Shepard (Zone Amend 2017-006)
Documents:
ITEM 3 STAFF REPORT.PDF
Adjourn
This meeting will be held at 7:00 p.m. at the Thompson's Station Community Center
1555 Thompson's Station Rd West

Minutes of the Meeting
of the Municipal Planning Commission
of the Town of Thompson ’s Station, Tennessee
July 25, 2017

Call to Order:
The meeting of the Municipal Planning Commission of the Town of Thompson's Station was called to
order at 7:00 p.m. on the 25rd day of July, 2017 at the Thompson’s Station Community Center with the
required quorum. Members and staff in attendance were: Chairman Jack Elder; Vice Chairman Mike
Roberts; Commissioner Shaun Alexander; Commissioner Debra Bender; Alderman Ben Dilks;
Commissioner Trent Harris; Town Administrator Joe Cosentini; Town Planner Wendy Deats; Town
Attorney Todd Moore and Town Clerk, Jennifer Jones. Commissioner Benson was unable to attend.
Pledge of Allegiance.
Minutes:
The minutes of the June 27th, 2017 meeting were previously submitted.
Commissioner Bender approval of the June 27th, 2017 meeting minutes. The motion was
seconded and carried unanimously.

Public Comment:
John Wyckoff – 2060 Callaway Park Place – Concerns about construction debris and overgrown lots
within the Canterbury Subdivision.
Town Planner Report:
Mrs. Deats has received the secondary access plans for Tollgate Village. They have been sent to a traffic
engineer for review and comments were received back today. Mrs. Deats is will coordinate with the
Developer to discuss the comments. The stop-light at the Tollgate entrance is further along and Mr.
Rowe with MBSC had stated that it should be complete by the end of September, but the Phase 16 and 17
approvals grant until December 31, 2017.
Unfinished Business:
None
New Business:
1. Amendments to the Land Development Ordinance – Sign and Hillside Standards (Zone
Amend 2017-005).
Mrs. Deats reviewed her report and requested that the Planning Commission recommend adoption of
these amendments to the Land Development Ordinance to the Board of Mayor and Aldermen.
After discussion, Alderman Dilks made a motion to recommend adoption of the Sign and
Hillside Standards (Zone Amend 2017-005) amendments with changes recommended by
Staff to the Board of Mayor and Aldermen. The motion was seconded and carried by all.
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2. Update to the Planning Commission By-Laws.
Mrs. Deats reviewed her report and recommended that the Planning Commission adopt the updated bylaws. Discussion ensued about the word “deferral” being appropriate in the bylaws.
After discussion, for clarity, Chairman Elder requested a vote to leave the word “defer” in the bylaws.
The vote was 5 to 1, with Commissioner Bender casting the dissenting vote.
After discussion, Commissioner Roberts made a motion to adopt the updated application
submittal process as discussed in the By-Laws. The motion was seconded and carried by
all.
There being no further business, Commissioner Bender made a motion to adjourn. The motion
was seconded and the meeting was adjourned at 7:42 p.m.

____________________________________
Jack Elder, Chairman

Attest:

________________________________
Secretary

Thompson's Station Planning Commission
Staff Report – Item 1 (File: SP 2017-003 & DR 2017-002)
August 22, 2017
Site Plan for the addition of an 1,800-square foot building as an expansion of the existing
automotive facility.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The applicant, Gerald Bucy has submitted a site plan application on behalf of Fast Lane Express
Lube Shop, Inc. for the addition of an 1,800-square foot building for automotive repair facility
located at 4713 Traders Way.

BACKGROUND
The project site is 1.61 acres, located within Heritage Commons, zoned Commercial and currently
developed with an automotive facility. The site is bounded by commercial land (Kroger Marketplace
and Tractor Supply) to the north and east, offices to the west and a residential neighborhood in the
City of Spring Hill to the south.
The site plan was previously approved by the Planning Commission on March 29, 2016 with the
following contingencies:
1. Prior to issuance of grading or building permits, construction plans shall be submitted and
approved. Any upgrades to the utility infrastructure necessary for the project shall be
incorporated into the construction plans and shall be completed by the applicant.
2. Prior to issuance of grading or building permits, the landscape plan shall be revised to
incorporate a buffer along the east property line and incorporate additional shrubs consistent
with the existing planting along the project frontage.
3. Prior to installation of the landscaping, the applicant shall meet with staff to confirm location of
all landscaping.
4. Any change of use or expansion of the project site shall conform to the requirements set forth
within the Land Development Ordinance and shall be approved prior to the implementation of
any changes to the project.
However, the Land Development Ordinance states that site plan approval “shall be valid for one (1)
year from date of approval. If, in the opinion of the Town Planner substantial construction on the
principal structure, including but not limited to foundations, walls, and roofs has not commenced

within one (1) year, the site plan approval by the Town Planner shall expire and a new application
will be required. The new application will be required to conform to the current code requirements
at the time of the new application.” No building permit was issued for this project and construction
was never started, therefore, the site plan approval has expired and a new application submitted for
review and approval.
ANALYSIS
Site Plan
Site plan review by the Planning Commission is required for all non-residential developments to
ensure “compliance with the development and design standards” (Section 5.2.5) of the Land
Development Ordinance. No grading or building permits will be issued until the site plan has
received Planning Commission approval. In addition, the project will be reviewed by the Design
Review Commission on September 6, 2017.
Zoning/Land Use
The Commercial zone permits automotive repair facilities. The proposed project is an expansion to
an existing automotive facility, the Fast Lube Shop. The existing building is a drive through facility
and is setback approximately 49 feet to the roadway, Traders Way. The front yard is predominantly
landscaped and the proposed building will match the setback with similar landscaping. Other
buildings within Heritage Commons have setbacks with landscaped front yard areas similar to this
site. Access is along Traders Way with a 26-foot-wide two-way driveway entrance. All parking is
located within the rear of the site along with a pedestrian access from the parking area to the office.
Total building square footage with the development of the proposed addition is 3,623 square feet for
a total lot coverage of 5%. Total impervious surface with the proposed addition is 32%.
The building will have a maximum height of 20 feet with the front façade oriented toward Traders
Way. All automotive bays for the additional building will be rear facing and will have a landscaped
front yard. The proposed building is designed to match the architectural style, materials and colors
of the existing building.

Existing Building

Parking
One parking space is required for every 375 square feet of service bays plus one space for each 100
square feet of waiting area, thereby requiring 12 parking spaces. The existing parking contains 12, 9-

foot-long x 18-foot-wide parking spaces which are located in the rear of the site behind the existing
building. Therefore, the parking conforms to the requirements of the Land Development Ordinance.
Lighting
The project site has lighting within the parking and on the existing building and the proposed
building will have wall lighting. The photometric study demonstrates that the lighting on site will
not present a significant impact on adjacent properties.
Landscaping
The project site is partially developed and landscaped in accordance with previous plan approval.
The proposed facility will be set back with landscaping fronting the building to the roadway. The
landscaping materials include grass along with the installation of two Yoshino Cherry trees. The
proposed landscaping is compatible with the existing landscaping; however, the improvements
should incorporate additional shrub material as this side of the lot is developed to match the existing
project frontage. The Land Development Ordinance requires that a buffer be installed between
commercial uses that includes a broken screen (buffer type 1) along the east property line.
Therefore, Staff recommends a contingency to incorporate additional shrubs along the project
frontage and to provide the required buffer along the east property line.
RECOMMENDATION
Based on the project’s consistency with the Land Development Ordinance, Staff recommends that
the project be approved with the following contingencies:
1. Prior to issuance of grading or building permits, construction plans shall be submitted and
approved. Any upgrades to the utility infrastructure necessary for the project shall be
incorporated into the construction plans and shall be completed by the applicant.
2. Prior to issuance of grading or building permits, the landscape plan shall be revised to
incorporate a buffer along the east property line and incorporate additional shrubs
consistent with the existing planting along the project frontage.
3. Prior to installation of the landscaping, the applicant shall meet with staff to confirm
location of all landscaping.
4. Any change of use or expansion of the project site shall conform to the requirements set
forth within the Land Development Ordinance and shall be approved prior to the
implementation of any changes to the project.
ATTACHMENTS
Site Plan Packet

Thompson's Station Planning Commission
Staff Report – Item 2 (File: FP 2016-004)
August 22, 2017
LETTER OF CREDIT REQUEST FOR REDUCTION
Fields of Canterbury, Section 11– $297,000 for Roads, Drainage and Erosion Control and
$120,000 for Sewer.
On August 23, 2016, Section 10B was approved for the creation of 29 single-family lots within
The Fields of Canterbury along Chaucer Park Lane. The plat was approved with a $297,000
surety for roads, drainage and erosion control and a $120,000 surety for the sewer. A request for
a surety reduction for this section was submitted on July 26, 2017.
“The surety instruments guaranteeing installation of improvements may be reduced upon
completion of the base asphalt” (LDO Section 5.2.13) upon approval by the Planning
Commission. However, sureties may not be reduced below 15% of the cost for said
improvements.
The Town Engineer has completed a review of this section and determined that roadway and
drainage infrastructure, including a slab bridge, is complete and the housing construction is
underway. Erosion control is in place and operational. Therefore, Staff recommends the surety
be reduced from $297,000 to $152,000.
The Town Engineer has also noted that the sewer is installed and has a minor amount of flow
applied to the system. Therefore, Staff recommends the surety be reduced from $120,000 to
$103,000.
Recommendation
Based on the progress of the improvements within Section 10B, Staff recommends that the
Planning Commission reduce the surety from $297,000 to $152,000 for roads, drainage and
erosion control and reduce the surety from $120,000 to $103,000 for sewer for a year with the
option for automatic renewal.
Attachments
Applicant Letter
FOC 10B Bond Review Memo

STEVEN CLIFTON, PE
LAND DEVELOPMENT CONSULTING

P.O. Box 433
Thompson’s Station, Tennessee
(615) 591-9885 (615) 207-9339

8/11/2017
Fields of Canterbury
Section 11
29 Lots & 0.42 mi Road (4435 ft)
RE: BOND REDUCTION
Section 11 is under infrastructure in complete and house construction is underway. This section also has a slab bridge
which was construction approximately three years ago. EC has been installed
Bond for Roads, grading, drainage, and erosion control: $152,000
Sanitary sewer is in place and services are installed minor flow has been applied to the system.
Bonds for sanitary sewer main and services: $103,000

Thompson's Station Planning Commission
Staff Report – Item 3 (File: Zone Amend 2017-006)
August 22, 2017
Land Development Ordinance Amendments
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
A request from Alderman Shepard to amend the Land Development Ordinance.
PROPOSED REVISIONS
Section 1.2.2 The Town (page 2). This section states some goals and policies for the intent of future
development within the Town. The section includes the following statements:
a. The Town should retain its natural infrastructure and visual character derived from
topography, woodlands, farmlands, and riparian corridors.
b. Development contiguous to urban areas should be structured in the pattern of villages or
hamlets and be integrated with the existing community pattern.
c. Development non-contiguous to urban areas should be organized in the pattern of hamlet,
village, workplace or commercial center, depending upon adjacency to thoroughfares and
sewer capacity.
d. Transportation corridors should be planned and reserved in coordination with land use.
e. Trails and green corridors should be used to define and connect the urbanized areas.
f. The region should include a framework of pedestrian, and bicycle systems that provide
alternatives to the automobile.
The following statements are requested to be added into this section of the LDO:
g. Development should occur with a balanced mix of residential and commercial products.
h. Residential development should include both a balanced and diverse mix of housing
products.
i. It is the Town’s desire that non-modular single-family detached units remain the primary
dwelling type.
These recommended additions to the Land Development Ordinance are conflicting statements. The
first two statements (g and h) encourage a balanced and diverse mix of land uses along with housing
products. These statements for balance and diversity of land uses and housing lend to ensuring
consideration of good proportion or fair distribution and range of different types uses and products.
These two statements are appropriate and consistent with the Town’s General Plan. However, the
last statement (i) expresses a “town’s desire” that non-modular single-family detached be the primary
type of unit. Expressing “desire” to maintain one primary housing type does not provide for balance
or diversity in housing products. This statement is followed in a proposed amendment labeled
section 4.2.1 that the minimum for single-family units is 75% (excluding the G3 sector). Specifying
a desire for primarily one type of housing (single-family) and requiring a minimum of ¾ of the units
in Town to be single-family would not create balance or diversity for the Town’s housing options
and would conflict with General Plan goals and policies to strive for diversity in housing.
Therefore, Staff recommends the inclusion of g and h as they are consistent with the goals and
policies of the General Plan, however does not recommend inclusion of i as proposed.
Section 1.2.3 The Community (page 2). Clarification to add “balanced” range of housing options
as follows:

e. Within neighborhoods, a balanced range of housing types should be provided to accommodate
diverse ages and incomes.
This statement is appropriate and consistent with the goals and policies within the Town’s General
Plan, therefore, Staff recommends the clarification.
Section 1.2.8 Subdivision Regulations (page 4).
future growth as follows:

Clarification to add “balanced” in reference to

a. That future growth and development in the Town should be performed in an orderly, balanced,
incremental and predictable manner, in accordance with the General Plan, as adopted and amended.
This statement is appropriate and consistent with the goals and policies within the Town’s General
Plan, therefore, Staff recommends the clarification.
Section 4.1.1 Intent (Page 72). This is a new section proposed to express intent within the Article 4
– Zoning of the Land Development Ordinance.
The long-term intention of the Land Development Ordinance is to guide new commercial and
residential development in a balanced manner while preserving the small-town character of
Thompson’s Station.
The Land Development Ordinance will help the Town create the right balance of housing by:


Ensuring new development preserves the distinctive, historical, and small town character of
Thompson’s Station for future generations.



Encouraging home ownership as a means to foster long term commitment to neighborhoods,
promote pride and stability within a neighborhood, and create a higher rate of maintenance.



Raising the quality standard of new and replacement construction in the Town.



Encouraging a mix of housing options and lot sizes to provide opportunities to accommodate
a diverse population and wide variety of income levels.

Social and economic factors will change over time, as will the size and composition of the Town’s
population. These changes may alter housing preferences and influence the size, quality, and type of
homes in demand at any point in time. This Land Development Ordinance is designed to help the
Town ensure land use decisions are made in alignment with its long-term development goals.
Short-term market forces should not override the long-term development goals of the Town of
Thompson’s Station. It is the Town’s desire that Single-Family Detached units remain the primary
dwelling type in Thompson’s Station while simultaneously providing a significant amount of diverse
and affordable housing in the form of small detached single-family homes, townhouses, apartments,
and condominiums.
The LDO provide regulation that governs all development within Town. It is important to ensure
that the development considers the rural character of the community in addition to areas suitable to

more growth and this is accomplished with the establishment of zoning districts. The zoning districts
provide for a different density or intensity of development. The function of zoning is not to establish
or encourage home ownership, but rather to govern development for particular areas setting standards
including density limitations, setback requirements, lot sizes, etc. required during the development
process.
The following statements are consistent with the Town’s General Plan goals and policies and
therefore Staff recommends that the Planning Commission include the following section be included
into the LDO:
Section 4.1.1 Intent (Page 72).
The long-term intention of the Land Development Ordinance is to guide development in a balanced
manner while preserving the small-town character of Thompson’s Station. The Land Development
Ordinance will help the Town create the right balance of housing by:




Ensuring new development preserves the distinctive, historical, and small town character of
Thompson’s Station for future generations.
Encouraging a mix of housing options and lot sizes to provide opportunities to accommodate
a diverse population and wide variety of income levels.
Raising the quality standard of new and replacement construction in the Town.

Section 4.1.2 Minimum Number Of Single-Family Detached Dwelling Units (Page 72). This is a
proposed new section which would include the addition of language to specify a set percentage
requirement for single family housing throughout the Town (excluding the G3 sector) as follows:
The total minimum number of non-modular single-family detached units in all zoning districts
throughout the Town of Thompson’s Station, excluding the “Town Center” G3 Targeted Growth
Sector, shall not be less than 75% of the total number of dwelling units within the Town of
Thompson’s Station.
Recommending a minimum percentage of a single type of housing throughout the Town (excluding
the G3 sector) does not meet goals and policies in the General Plan to provide for “a mix of housing
and commercial throughout the Town to accommodate a range of needs” (General Plan Goal 2,
Policy 2.1). Instead, the Town’s zoning districts are in place to regulate the type and density of
housing. Zoning identifies permitted housing types within each designation and also contains a set of
standards, which include lot sizes and other standards which consider what is appropriate for each
zone. The variety of zoning districts promotes a mix of housing while preserving and protecting
rural areas of the Town and permitting more density and housing types in certain areas. Therefore, it
is appropriate for the types of housing be specified by zoning and developed in accordance with
allowable standards without establishing a percentage minimum for one housing type.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff is requesting the Planning Commission provide a recommendation to the Board of Mayor and
Aldermen related to these amendments to the Land Development Ordinance.

